EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1724-PST-E  TCEQ ID: RN102345741  CASE NO,: 38585
RESPONDENT NAME: MD Sultan Abu Nasser

ORDER TYPE:
X_1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER __IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR ___MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) ——INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOQUS
WASTE
___PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS _ OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
| __WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE _ UNDERGROUND INJECTION
‘ CONTROL
| ___MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __ RADIOACTIVE WASTE _ DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

| SITE WHERE YIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: MDD Sultan Abu Nasser, 2001 Fredericksburg Road, San Antonio, Bexar County

| TYPE OF OPERATION: Convenience store with three temporarily out of service underground storage tanks ("USTs")
SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes No

| OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

| INTERESTED PARTIES: No one othet than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
| COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on May 17, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEFP Coordinator: Nene
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Wallace Myers, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 7, MC 128, (512) 239-6380; Ms.
Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. MD. Sultan Abu Nasser, Owner/Operator, P.O. Box 831836, San Antonio, Texas 78283
Respondent's Aftorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter
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RESPONDENT NAME: MD Sultan Abu Nasser

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1724-PST-E

Page 2 of 3

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION

PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
X Routine
__ Enforcement Follow-up
_Records Review

Date(s) of Complaintts Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: September 10, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
October 7, 2009 (NOE)

Backeround Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WASTE

1) Failure to notify the agency of any
change or additional information regarding
the USTs within 30 days of the occurrence
of the change or addition. Specifically, the
registration was not updated to reflect the
current owner and aperator, release
detection, and corrosion protection
information [30 TEx. ADMIN, CODE §§
334.7(d)(3) and 334.8(c){4)(B)].

2) Failure to have the cathodic protection
system inspected and tested for operability
and adequacy of protection at a frequency
of at least once every three years.
Specifically, the trienaial test had not been
conducted [30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §
334.49(c)(4) and TEX. WATER CODE §
26.3475(d}).

3) Failure to monitor USTs for releases at a
frequency of at least once every month (not
to exceed 35 days between each
monitoring) [30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE §
334.50(b){1)(A) and TEX. WATER CODE §
26.3475(c)(1)].

4) Failure to inspect at least once every 60
days, any sumps, manways, overfill
contailers or catchment basing, to assure
that their sides, bottoms, and any
penetration points are maintained liquid
tight [30 TEx. ADMIN. CoDE § 334.42(i)
and Tex. WATER CopE § 26.3475(c}(1)].

Total Assessed: $15,458

Total Deferred: $3,091
X Expedited Settlement

__Financial Tnability to Pay

SEP Conditional Offset: $0

: Total Paid (Due) to General Revenue: $362
(remaining $12,005 due in 35 manthly

payments of $343 each)

Site Compliance History Classifieation
___High __ Average X Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
___High __ Average X . Poor
Major Source: ___Yes _X No

Appticable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that the
Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Facility: '

a. Successfully conducted triennia! testing
of the corrosion protection system on
September 23, 2009; and

b. Submitted all required UST installation
records for the Facility on September 30,
2009.

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of ||
this Agreed Order: :

i. Submit a properly completed UST
registration and self-certification form,

ii. Install and implement a release
detection methad for all USTs at the
Facility,

iji. Begin conducting bimonthly
inspections of all sumps, manways, and
overspill containers or catchment basins;
and

iv, Replace the spill buckets and
implement procedures to assure spill and
overfill prevention devices are inspected
and serviced.

b. Within 45 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
cettification and include detailed
supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provisions a.i. through a.iv.
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RESPONDENT NAME: MD Sultan Abu Nasser

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1724-PST-E

Page 3 of 3

5} Failure to equip the UST system with a
spill containment device designed to
prevent the release of regulated substances
to the environment when the transfer hose
or line is detached from the fill pipe.
Specifically, the spill bucket on tank no. 1
was warped [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.5(b)2)(BXi) and TEX. WATER CODE
§ 26.3475(c)(2)).

6) Failure to maintain UST records and
make them immediately available for
inspection upon request by agency
personnel. Specifically, installation
records which describe and depict the size,
dimensions, and locations of the UST
system and components were nat available
for review [30 TEx. ADMIN, CODE §§
334.10(b) and 334.46(i}(1)].

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc

Additional ID No(s).: 27498






Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

julli

‘\ )
gl Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002) PCW Ravision Oclober 30, 2008

gDATES Assigned| 12-Oct-2009
i PCW[ 16-Feb-2010 | Screening[ 13-Oct-2009 | _EPADue[ |

'RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION
Respondent|MD Sultan Abu Nasser
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN102345741 :

Facility/Site Reglon|13-San Antonio | Major/Minor Source|Minor
{CASE INFORMATION
: Enf./Case ID No.|38585 No. of Violations|8
Docket No.|2009-1724-PST-E Order Type[1660
Media Program(s)|Petroleum Storage Tank Government/Non-Profit|No
Multi-Media Enf. Coordinator|Wallace Myers
EC's Team|Enforcement Team 7

Admin, Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum | $10000 |

Penalty Calculation Section .
‘TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of violation base penalties} Subtotal 1| $11,500]

ADJ USTMENTS (+/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1
Subtotals 2-7 are obtainad by multiplying the Tatal Base Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the Indicated percentage.

Compliance History 37.0% Enhancement Subtofals 2,3, & 7| $4,255
Notes Enhancement for one default order, one NOV with dissimilar violations,
and pooer performer classification, ] |
Gulpability No 0.0% Enhancement Subtotal 4| $0)
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5| $875
Economic Benefit 0.0% Enhancement* Subtotal 6 | $0
Total EB Ameunts *Capped at the Tofal EB'§ Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance
'SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtotal | $14,880
'OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE Adjustment | $578

iReduces or enhances the Final Subtolal by the indicated parcentage.

Recommended enhancement to capture the avoided cast-of

Notes compliance associated with violation nos. 2 and 4.

Final Penaity Amount | $15,458

STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penalty | $15,458

iDEFERRAL 20.0%] Reduction Adjustment | 53,091 I
VReduces the Final Assessed Penalty by the indisted percentage. (Enter number only; a.g. 20 for 20% reduction.) :

Notes Deferral offered for expediied settlement.

PAYABLE PENALTY B 312367




Screening Date 13-O¢t-2009 Docket No. 2009-1724-PST-E PCW:
Respondent MD Sultan Abu Nasser Poficy Revision 2 {September 2002)°
Case 1D No. 38585 PCW Revision Oclober 50, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102345741
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Wallaca Myers

: Compliance History Worksheet
>> Gompliance History Site Enhancement {Subtotal 2)

Component Number of... Enter Number Here _ Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action 0 0%
NOVs {number of NOVs meeting critarla ) ¢
Other written NOVs 1 2%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liabllity (number of orders 0 0%
(]

meeting criteria)

Orders | Any adjudicated fina! enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement arders without a denial
of fiahility, or default arders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory, 1 25%
emergency orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal govarnment {(numbar of judgements or consent decrees masting 0 0%
Judgments |eriteria )
and Cansent

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court]

Decraes
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
Convictions [Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government {number-of counts } ; 0 0%
Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of evenis) ; 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an Intended audit conducted under the Texas{
_ Environmental, Healih, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of| 0 0%
audits for which notices were submitted) i
Audits ‘
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege| o o
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which viofafions were disclosed ) °
Please Enter Yes or No
Envirenmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive direcior under a) No o0
n B 0
Other speacial assistance program
Participation in a voluntary pellution reduction programi No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%
0

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2

:>> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3} )
[ Na | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)

:>> Compliance History Person Classiflcatlon (Subtotal 7)

| Pcar Performer | Adjustment Percenfage (Subtotal 7) | 10%
>» Compliance History Summary ‘
Compliance
History Enhancement for one default order, one NOV with dissimilar violations, and poor performer classification.
Notes

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2,3, & 7) [ 37% |




Docket No. 2000-1724-PST-E ' PCW |

Policy Rovision 2 (September 2002)
FCW Revision Oclober 3G, 2008t

‘ Screening Date 13-Oct-2009
’ Respondent MD Sultan Abu Nasser
Case 1D No. 38585
Reg. Ent. Referenice No. RN102345741
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator Wallace Myars
Violation Number, 1 :

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 334.7(d)(3) and 334.8(c}4)(B)

! Failad to nofify the agenoy of any change or additional information regarding the USTs
‘ within 30 days of the occurrence of the change.or addition. Specifically, the registration
was not updated 1o reflect the current owner and operator, release cetection, and
corroslon protection information. Falled to ensure that the UST reglstration and self-
certification form is fully and accurately completed, and that it is submiited to the agency
in a timely manner,

Violation Description

Base Penaity[ " §10000
> Environmental, Propérty: and Human Health Matrix
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
OR Actual|l :
Potential Percent
'>>Programmatic Matk)

Matrix

= 5 I ]

“Falslfication Major Moderale  Minor

Percent

100% of the rule requirement was not met.

Noles

Adjustment] $6,000]

| 1,000

Violation Events

Number of Violalion Events Number of violation days

' 'daily
weekly
. manthly, |
quarterly Violation Base Penalty| $1,000
semiannual :
annuas
single event X

ipark only one
wilir an x

¢ One single event is recommended based on documentaticn of the viclation during the September 10,
2009 investigation.

- [ _oo%]Redugtion

Bafore NOV  NOV o EDPRP/Sattlement Oﬁer

Extraordinary
Ordinary]
: N/A X rark with x)
Not The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this

. 0es violation,
: Violation Subtotal] __ §1,000] 00
Economic Benefit (EB) for this yiolatios Statutory Limit Tést

Estimated EB Amount] $4] Viclation Final Penalty Total] §1,423

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits){ _ $1,423




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent MD Sultan Abu Masser
GCase ID No. 38585
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102345741

] ' Media Petroleum Storage Tank | Parcent Interest Years? of :
Violation. No. 1 f Depreciation :
L. .| EOR -
ltem Cost  Date Required FInal Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Iltem-Description Mo commas or $
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 0 0
Bulldings 0.00 b0 $0
Qther {as needed) 0.00 50 0
Engineering/censtruction 0.00 0 4]
Land |L 0.00 0] 0
Record Keeplng System 0.00 50 Q
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 h0 0
RemediationtDisposal 0.00 50 Q
Perml{ Costs 0.00 0 0
Other (as heeded) 5100 10-Sep-2000 13-Jul-2010 0.84 4 4

Estlmated cost to accurately prepare and submit an updated UST reglstration, The date required is the date of the

Nates for DELAYED costs investigation and the final date is the estimated date of compllance.

Avoided Costis ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs hefore entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Personnel 0.00 0 $0 $0
Inspection/Reparting/Sampling 0.00 0 $0 $0
Suppliesfequipment 0.00 0 0 $0
Financtal Assurance [2] 0,00 0 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avolded casis [3] 0.00 0 $0 $0
Other (a5 needed) 0,00 $0 30 30

Nates for AVOIDED casis

Approx. Cost of Gompllance ! $1 OOI TOTALl $4I




Screening Date 13-Oct-2009 " 'Docket No. 2006-1724-PST-E PCW
: Respondent MD Sultan Abu Nasser frolicy Revision 2 (Suplember 2002)
: Case ID No. 38585 PCW Ravision Oclober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102345741
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank ;
Enf. Coordinator Wallace Myers

Violation Number 2 f 1

i
i Rule Clte(s) 30 Tex. Admin, Code § 334.48(c)(#) and Tex. Water Code § 26,3475(d)

Failed to have the cathodic pretection system inspected and tested for operability and
Violation Description|| adequacy of proteciion at a frequency of at least once every three years, Specifically, the
triennial test had not been conducted.

Base Penalty 51 0,000:

:>> Environmental, Property arid Himan Health Matix
' ‘Harm o
_— Release Major Maderate Minor
"OR’ Actual
’ Potential X Percent
>>Programmatic: Matrix . ;!
Falsification Major Moderate Minor i :

¢

i

f | [ I ] Percant

Matrix ] Human health or the environment will or could be exposed to pollutants which would exceed levels that are
Notes protoctive of human health or environmental receptors as a result of the violation.

Adjustment §7.500]

] §2.500

Number of Violation Events Numier of violation days

‘daily
weakly
manthly .
Mot 1 quarterly Violation Base Penalty] §5.500
semiannual
annual
-single event X

One single event is recommended for the three-year period precading the September 10, 2009
Investigation,

siFaithEfiorts 6 Cinply [ Towiodicior o E—

Befora NOY MOV ta EDPRP/Settiement Gifer

Extraordinary

Crdinary, X
N/A (roark with x)
Not Tha Respondent came into compliancs on September 23, 2008,

otes prior to the October 7, 2009 NOE. :
|
Violatlon Subtotal $1,875
‘Economie Behefit (EB) for this violation : Statutory Limit Test i
Estimated EB Amount| $473] Vialation Final Penalty Total[ $2,900

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Ilmlts)l $2.909:



Respondent MD Sultan Abu Nasser
Case ID No. 338585
Regq. Ent. Reference No, RN102345741
Media Pelroleum Storage Tank

Violation No. 2

ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs

item Description  Nocommas or §

Delayed Costs

'Economic Benefit Worksheet

: Percent Interest

i

Interest Saved wbnetlme Costs

Years of

Depraciation
15°

émB Kmount

Equlpmeant 0.00 0 0
Bulldings 0,00 0 0
Other (as needed} 0.00 ] $0
Engineeringleonstruztion 0.00 S0 0
Land 0,90 50 0
Rocord Keeping System 0.00 0 0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 50 4]
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 [ [¥]
Permit Cosls 0.0C 0 [1¢]
Other {as needad) 0.00 0 %0
Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 0 $0 0
Parsonnel 0.00 %0 $0 0
Inspecilon/Reporiing/Sampling 0.00 $0 0 0
Suppliestequipment C.00 0. Q 0
Flnanclal Assuranca [2] .00 0 $0 0

ONE-TIME avalded costs [3] 5395 10-Sep-2006 23-Sep-2009 3.96 b78 $3095 3473

Othar (as needed) 0.00 30 $0 30

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Actual avolded cost for completing the triennial test, es per reczipt. The date required is three years prior to the

Investigation date and the final date Is the date of compliance.

Approx. Cost of Compllance

$305]|

TOTAL|

$473|




Screening Date 13-Oct-2009 " "Docket No. 2000-1724.PST-E _PCW
Respondent MD Sultan Abu Nasser Folicy Revision 2 (Seplomber 2002) |
Case ID No. 38585 PCW Revision CGclober 30, 2000

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102345741 i

: Media [Statute] Petroloum Siorage Tank
i Enf. Coordinator Wallace Myers

Viplation Number 3

>> Environmental, Property and Human Health Matrix. -

-OR

Violaticn Description

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334 50(b)(1)(A) and Tex. Water Code § 26.3475(c)(1)

Failed to monitor USTs for releases at a frequency of at least once every month {not to
exceed 35 days betwsen sach monitering).

Base Penalty| £10,000]

Harm
Release Major Moderate Mincr
Actual

Potential X Percent | 25%

‘>>Programmatic Matrix

Iatrix
Notes

i

Violatibr Events

Falsification Major Moderate Minor

| I il il Percent 0%

Human health or the environment will or could be exposed 1o paliutants which would exceed levels that are
protective of human health or environmental receptors as a result of the violation.

Adjustment] $7.500}

[ $2,500

Mumber of Viotation Evenls ElNumber of violation days

daily
weekly

monthly %
ingrk only one

will a0 % quarterly Violation Base Penalty §5,000]

semiannual
annual
single event

Two monthly events are recommended based on documentation of the violation during the Seplember 10,
2008 investigatien to tha October 13, 2009 screening date.

Good Faith Efforfs to Gomply [ 00%|educton | B 5]

Bafore NOV  NOV lo EDPRPYSettlement Cffer

Extracrdinary
Ordinary
NIA X (mark with x)

Nat The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for this .
ates violation. ;
Vlolation Subtotal $6,000
‘Economic Benefit (EB) for this. violation ' . " Statutoby Limit Test :
Estimated EB Amount] §63) Violation Final Penalty Total 57.76]

This viotation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iimits)] _ $?,11_6‘




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent MD Sultan Abu Nasser
Case ID No. 38585
Red. Ent. Reference No. RN102345741

) . Media Pelroleum Storage Tank  Percent Interest Years. o_f
Violation No. 3 ¢ Depreciation
e 2O B
Item Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item Description Mo sommas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 50 $0 0
Buildings 0,00 0 $0 0
Other (as nesdad} 0.00 0 $0 o]
Engineeringfconstruction 0.00 0 $0 0
Land 0.00 0 nia’ o]
Record Keeplng System 0,00 o] nla 0
TrainingiSampling 0.00 0 n/a o]
Remediatlon/Disposal 0.00 50 nfa [¢]
Permit Costs 0.00 $0 nfa 0
Other (as needed) 1500 10-Sep-2008 13-Jul-2010 0.84 $63 n/a $63

MNotes for DELAYED costs

Estimated cost to provide release detection for the USTs at the Facility. The date required is the date of the

investigation and the final dafe Is the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs: ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering. item: (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 0 $0 0
Personnel 0.00 0 $0 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 0 $0 0
Suppllesfequipment 0.00 0 $0 0
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 [1¢] 0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 0 30 0
Dther (as neaded) 0.00 0 30 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Apprax, Gost of Compllance

TOTAL[

$63]




Screening Date 13-Oct2000 " Docket No. 2009-1724-PST-E T PCW -
Respondent MD Sultan Abu Nasser Policy Revision 2 (Seplembar 2002) |
Case ID No, 38585 POW Revision Oclober 30, 2008 ¢
Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN102345741
‘Media [Statute] Petroleum Sterage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Wallace Myers
Viglation Number 4

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex, Admin. Code § 334,42(i) and Tex. Waler Code § 26.3475(c)(1)

i| Failed to inspect at least once every 60 days, any sumps, manways, overfill containers or s
Violation Description|  calchment basins, to assure that their sides, bottoms, and any penatration points are :
] maintained liquid tight.

Base Penalty $10,00U-
4 i
'>> Envirgniienital, Property and Human Health Matrix -~ - o i
Harm ;

Release Major Moderate Minor

OR Actual

Potential % Percent | 10%

>>Programmiatic Ma : : o .
: alsification Major Medarate Minor

[ I I I 1 Percent 0%

Matrix || Human health or the envirenment will or could be exposed to significant amounts of pollutants which would
Notes [[not exceed levels that are protective of human health or environmental receptors as a result of the violation|

1

stménf[______ §9,000]
[ 51,00]

 Adju

Violafion Events | |
| Mumber of Viclation Events l Numbar of violation days

daily
- weekly

mark only one | r_nun.ihly.

with an x quarterly X Violation Base Penalty] _ 51.000|

semiannual
annual

single event

One quarterly event is recommended based on documentation of the violation during the September 10,
2008 investigation to the October 13, 2009 screening date.

‘Good Faith Efforts to Comply [ o.0%]Reguction IR 0]

Bafora NOV NGOV to EDPRPISeltlsment Offer

; Extracrdinary
Ordinary
N7A X (rnark wilh x)
The Respondent does not meet the good faith criter(a for this
Notes| L
viclation.

Violation Subtotal §1,000]
Econonii¢. Beriefit (EB) for this vickation - ' Statutory Limit Tést ' :
Estimated EB Amount| $105] Violation Final Penalty Totalf $1,423]}

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (ad]usted for Iimlts}§ $1,423;




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent MD Sultan Abu Nasser
Case ID No. 38585
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102345741

] , Media Petraleum Storage Tank Percent Interest Years of .
Violation No. 4 : Depreciation
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
[tem Description No commas or $
Delayed Costs
Equipmant 0.00 [i] $0 30
Bulldings 0.00 0 0 $0
Other {as needed) : 0,00 Q0 0 $0
Englneerlnglconstruction 0.00 0 0 0
Land 0.00 0 hia. 0
Recerd Keeping System 0.00 1] n/a b0
TrainingfSampling 0.00 0 nia. - $0
Remadlatlon/Disposal 0.00 0 nfa_. $0
Permit Costs i 0,00 $0 infa . 50
Other (as needad) 0.00 $0 ol - $0
MNoles for DELAYED costs
Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before entering item {except for one-time avolded costs)
Dlsposat 0.00 i) $0 $0
Personnel .00 G 0 $0
Inspectlon/ReportingiSampling 0.00 O 0 §0
Suppllesfequlpment 0.00 O 0 $0
Financlal Assurance [2] 0,00 o] 30 $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] $100 12-Jul-2009 10-Sep-2009 1.08 5 $100 $105
Other (as needed} 0.00 0 §0- $0
Estimated avoided cost of conducting bimonthly Ingpeclions of the sumps, manways, overspill containers or
Notes for AVOIDED costs catchment basins. The date required is 80 days prior to the investigation and the final date is the investigation
date.

Approx. Cost of Compllance r $100| TOTALl $1051




H

: Screening Date 13-Oct-2009 Docket No. 2009-1724-PST-E PCW -
Respondent MO Sulian Abu Nasser Pollcy Ravision 2 (Seplantber 2002)
Case |D No. 33585 FCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102345741 :
Media [Statute] Pelroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Wallace Myers

Violation Numberff' 5

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Cade § 334.51(b)(2)(B)(i) and Tex. Water Code § 26.3475()(2)

Failed to equip the UST system with a spill containment device designed to prevent the
Violation Description relaase of regulated substances to the environment when the transfer hose or iine is
detached from the flll pipe. Specifically, the spill bucket on tank no. 1 was warped.

Base Penaity[ $1D,000§
>> Environmental, Property and Human Health Matrix '
L, FIe o .
Release Major Moderata Minor
OR Actualf
Potentiallf X Percent 0%

>>Programmatic Mafrix .
; Falsification Major Moderate Minor

( I I i | Percent

Matrix || Human health or the environment will or could be exposed i significant amounts of pollutants which would
Notes |[not exceed levels that are protective of human health or envircnmental receptors as a result of the violation

Adjusimeitt| $5,000|
$1,000
Violation Evefits L : o
: Number of Violation Even‘ls Number of violation days
. ! daily
i weekly
i X on menthly :
i i
; s . Quarierly % Viglation Base Penality| $1,000
i semiannual
annual
single event.

One quarierly event is recommended based on documentation of the vioiation during the September 10,
2009 investigation to the October 13, 2009 screening date.

Good Faith Efforts to-Comply [ 0.0%]|Reduction _ o] $0

Bofore NOV MOV 1o EDPRP/Settlement Gifer

Extraordinary
Ordinary,
N/A| X [cmare with =)
Not The Respondent does not meet the good faith eriteria for this
e victation.
Violation Subtotal] " ___§1,000]
Economié Benefit (EB) for this violation B Statutdry. Limit Test . !
Estimated EB Amount] $29| violation Final Penalty Total; §7,423]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits}] $1,423]




Respondent MD Sultan Abu Nasser
Case ID No. 38585

Req. Ent. Reference No. RN102345741

“Economic Benefit Worksheet

] ) Media Petroleum Storage Tank  Percont Interest Years of
Violation No..5 : Depreciation
e B0 1F
ltem Cost  Date Required FInal Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetlime Costs  EB Amount
Item Description No commas o §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 500 10-Sep-2009 13-Jul-201G 0.84 1 $28 $29
Buildings i 0.00 0 0 $0
Other {as noeded) 0.00 0 §0 $0
Englneetingiconstruction 0.00 0 $0 $0
Land 0:00 $0 i}lé $0
Recerd Keeplng System 0.00 0 . .hfa $0
Tralning/Sampling 0.00 [ V] $0
Remedlation{Disposal 0.00 0 s $0
Permit Gosts 0.00 30 i $0
Other {as heeded) 0.00 30 " nfa $0

Notes for DELAYED costs

Estimated cost to replace the spill bucket. The date required is the Investigation date and the final date is the

estimated date of compliance,

Avoided Costs:

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 0 30 0

Personnel 0.00 0 0 Q

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 o ¢ Q

Suppllesfequipment 0.00 0 t] 30

Einanclal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 ] Q

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 §0 0 6]

Other (as neaded) 0.00 $0 0 0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $5[}0| TOTALl $29|




Good Faith Efforts toCompIy S Reductlon ' : : _ .

Screening Date 13-Oct-2009 Docket No. 2009-1724-PST-E - PCW
Respondent MD Sultan Abu Nasser Poticy Revision 2 (Soptember 2052)
Case |D No. 38585 PCW Revision Crlobor 30, 2008,
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102345741
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Wallace Myers

Violation Number g
Rule Cite(s)

40 Tax. Admin. Cods §§ 334.10(b) and 334.46G)(1)

Failed to maintain UST records and make them immediately avallable for inspection upon
request by agency perscnnel. Specifically, installation records which describs and depict

Violation Description the size, dimenslons, and locations of the UST system and components were not avallabie

for review.
Base Penaltyj $10,000]
>> Envirgnmental, Property and Human Health Matrix - R T
' ) Harm
Release Major Maoderate IMinor

OR Actuall[

Potential|[ Percent

FaI5|ficat|on Major Moderate Minor

{ I % [ I i Percent

Matrx 100% of the rute requirement was not met.
Notes
Aduistmer| $5.000] |
§7.600)
: Number of Viclation Evenis 20 Number of violation days
. daily
~ weekly
" monthly {
"'aw,-fﬁz?f;”"' quarterly Violation Base Penalty{ $1,000
semiannual
annual
single event %

One single event is recommended based cn documentation of the vialation during the Septembar 10, 2009
invastigaticn,

Befora NOV_ NOV to EDPRP/Salllemant Offer

Extraordinary

Crdinary| X
! NfA| (mark wilh x
Mot The Regpondent came into compliance on September 30, 2009,
otes prior to the October 7, 2009 NOE.,
Violation Subtotalm
. Econoinic Befiefit (EB) for this violation 3 _ Statutory Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount| ] Violation Final Penalty Toialm

This viclation Final Assessed Penalty {ad]usted forlimits)[  $1,164]



Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent MD Sultan Abu Nasser
Case ID No, 33535
Regq. Ent. Reference No. RN102345741

. ) Media Petroleum Storage Tank | Percent Interest Years °_f
Violation No. 6 : Depreciation
CSUUUDRRIS 1 (S -
ftem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description No comnas or §
Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 30 &0 0
Buildings 0.00 Q 0 0
Other {as naadad) 0.00 QO 0 0
Engineering/construction 0.00 0 0 0
Land 0.00 0 - hia 0
Record Keeping System $500 10-Sep-2009 30-Sep-2008 0.05 1 - fifE- 1
Tralnlng/Sampling 0.00 0 R 0
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 0 nfd: i $0
Permit Cosis 0,00 0 hifa - $0
Other {as needed) 0,00 50 fa- $0

Estimated cost fo maintain UST records. The date-requlred is the date of the investigation and the final date is the

ED 1 )
Netes for DELAYED costs date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 50 $0 0
Parsannal 0.00 0 $0 8]
Inspectlon/ReportingfSampling 0.00 0 0 0
Suppllesfequipment 0.00 50 1] 0
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 50 $0 0
QNE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 50 $0 $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 50 $0 $0

Motes tor AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $5OG| TOTALI $1j




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB602953671 MD Sultan Abu Nasser Clagsification: POOR Rating: 127.33

Reguiated Entity: RN102345741 MD Sultan Abu Nasser Classification: POOR Site Rating: 127.33

ID Number(s): PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 27408
REGISTRATION

Location: 2001 FREDERICKSBURG RD, SAN ANTONIO, TX, 78201

TCEQ Region: REGION 13 - SAN ANTGNIO

Date Compliance History Prepared: Qctober 13, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Gompliance History: Enforcement

Compliance Period: October 13, 2004 to October 13, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance Histary
Name: Wallace Myers Phane: 512-239-6580

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the slte been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? Yes
3. if Yes, who is the current owner/cperaior? MD Sultan Abu Nasser
4, if Yes, who wasfwere the prior owner(s}foperator(s) ? OPR TOR TENAX, INC. DBA AMIGOS 2
OWN Recovery Business Funds, LLC
5. When did the change(s} in o rator ocour?
end ge(s} In owner or ope o 12/01/2005 OPR TOR TENAX, INC. DBA AMIGOS 2
OWN Receovery Business Funds, LLC
8. Raling Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Violator: NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :

A Final Enforcernent Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.

Effective Date: 05H2/2006 ADMINORDER 2005-0314-PST-E

Classificafion: Moderate

Citalion: 20 TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26,3475(a)
2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.3475(c)(1)

30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.50(a){1)(A)

30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.50(b){1)}(A)

30 TAC Chaptler 334, SubChapter C 334.50(b){2)
Description: Failure o conduct releasa detection for the UST system, including the tanks and piping and failure
to test the line leak detection system on an annual basis.
Clagsification: Moderate

Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.3475(d)
30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.45(c)(4)(C})

Description: Failure ta inspect and test the corrosion protection system within three to six months after installation
and once every three years thereafter,

Classificafion: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 37, SubChapter | 37.815{a)
30 TAC Chapter 37, SubChagpter | 37.815(b)

Description: Failure to demoenstrale financial assurance for taking corrective action and for compensating third
parties for bodily Injury and property damage caused by accidental releases arising from the operation of
petroleum USTs.

Classification: Maderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter A 334.8(c)(5}(C)

Description: Failure to permanently affix a label or tag te each UST fill tube with an identification number that
corrasponds to the UST identification number Iisted on the Self-Certification and Registration Form filad with the
Commission.

Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.45(c}{3){A)



Description: Failurs to have all emergency shutoff valves securely anchored af the base of each aboveground
dispensing unit.

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the faderal government.
N/A

C. Chronic excessive emissions events,

N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

1 10/25/2004 (337848)

2 01/21/2006 (345580)
3 10/05/2009 (775666)

E. Written natices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

Data: 10/19/2004  (337848)

Self NO Classification: Minor

Report?

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter A 334.8(c)(5)(C)

Description: Failure to physically tabel, mark or tag all tank fill pipes according o registration & self-
certification form.

Self NO Classification: Maoderate

Report?

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 334, SubChapter C 334.45(c)(3)(A)

Description: Failure to have ail shear-valves anchared.

F. Environmental audits.
NZA
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluniary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

Participation in a voluntary paliution reduction program.
N/A
J. Early compliance.
N/A
Sites Outside of Texas

N/A



I

Texas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
MD SULTAN ABU NASSER §
RIN102345741 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-1724-PST-E
L JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding MD Sultan Abu Nasser ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7
and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent
appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a convenience store with three temporarily out of service
underground storage tanks ("USTs") at 2001 Fredericksburg Road in San Antonio, Bexar County,
Texas (the "Facility").

The Respondent’s three USTs are not exempt or excluded from regulation under the Texas Water
Code or the rules of the Commisston.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction fo enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations”) on or about
October 12, 2009,

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"),
nor of any stattite or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Fifteen Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-Eight Dollars
($15,458) is assessed by the Commission in seitlement of the violations alleged in Section II
("Allegations™). The Respondent has paid Three Hundred Sixty-Two Dollars ($362) of the



MD Sultan Abu Nasser
DOCKET NQ. 2009-1724-PST-E

Page 2

10.

I,

12.

administrative penalty and Three Thousand Ninety-One Dollars ($3,091) is deferred contingent
upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed
Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this
Agreed Order, including the payment schedule, the Executive Director may require the
Respondent to pay all or paﬁ of the deferred penaity.

The remaining amount of Twelve Thousand Five Dollars ($12,005) of the administrative penalty
shall be payable in 35 monthly payments of Three Hundred Forty-Three Dollars ($343) each.
The next monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed
Order. The subsequent payments shall each be paid not later than 30 days following the due date
of the previous payment until paid in full. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily
comply with the payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may, at the
Executive Director’s option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining installments, in which event
the unpaid balance shall become immediately due and payable without demand or notice. In
addition, the failure of the Respondent to meet the payment schedule of this Agreed Order
constitutes the failure by the Respondent to timely and satisfactorily comply with all the terms of
this Agreed Order.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the inferest of a more timely resolution of the matter,

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Facility:

a. Successfully conducted triennial testing of the corrosion protection system on September
23, 2009; and

b. Submitted all required UST installation records for the Facility on September 30, 2009.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the

terms or conditions in this Agreed Order,

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent

jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable,

IL. ALLEGATIONS

As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:



MD Sultan Abu Nasser
DOCKET NO. 2009-1724.PST-E

Page 3

1.

Failed to notify the agency of any change or additional information regarding the USTs within 30
days of the occurrence of the change or addition, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§
334.7(d}(3) and 334.8(c)(4)B), as documented during an investigation conducted on September
10, 2009, Specifically, the registration was not updated to reflect the cutrent owner and operator,
release detection, and corrosion protection information.

Failed to have the cathodic protection system inspected and tested for operability and adequacy of
protection at a frequency of at least once every three years, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 334.49(c){(4) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(d), as documented during an investigation
conducted on September 10, 2009. Specifically, the triennial test had not been conducted.

Failed to monitor USTs for releases at a frequency of at least once every month (not to exceed 35
days between each monitoring), in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(b)(1}{A) and
TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on
September 10, 2009,

Failed to inspect at least once every 60 days, any sumps, manways, overfill containers or
catchment basins, to assure that their sides, bottoms, and any penetration points are maintained
liquid tight, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 334.42(i) and TEX. WATER CODE §
26.3475(c)(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on September 10, 2009,

Failed to equip the UST system with a spill containment device designed to prevent the release of
regulated substances to the environment when the transfer hose or line is detached from the fill
pipe, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.51(b)2XB)(1) and TEX. WATER CODE §
26.3475(c)(2), as documented during an investigation conducted on September 10, 2009.
Specifically, the spill bucket on tank no. 1 was warped.

Failed to maintain UST records and make them immediately available for inspection upon request
by agency personnel, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 334.10(b) and 334.46(i)1), as
documented during an investigation conducted on September 10, 2009. Specifically, installation
records which describe and depict the size, dimensions, and locations of the UST system and
components were not available for review,

I1I. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section I ("Allegations").

V. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: MD
Sultan Abu Nasser, Docket No. 2009-1724-PST-E" to:



MD Sultan Abu Nasser
DOCKET NO. 2009-1724-PST-E

Page 4

2.

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a.

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i. Submit a properly completed UST registration and self-certification form, in
accordance with 30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE § 334.7;

il Install and implement a release detection method for all USTs at the Facility, in
accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50;

i, Begin conducting bimonthly inspections of all sumps, manways, and overspill
containers or catchment basins, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
3_34.42; and

iv. Replace the spill buckets and implement procedures to assure spill and overfill

prevention devices are inspected and serviced, in accordance with 30 TEX.
ADMIN., CODE § 334.51.

Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision Nos. 2.a.d. through 2.a.iv. The certification shall be notarized by a State of
Texas Notary Public and include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines
and imprisonment for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087



MD Sultan Abu Nasser
DOCKET NO. 2009-1724-P5T-E

Page 5

with a copy to:

Waste Section Manager

San Antonio Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
14250 Judson Road

San Antonio, Texas 78233-4480

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shail take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other partics, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.



MD Sultan Abu Nasser
DOCKET NO. 2009-1724-PST-E
Page 6

SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

Nl SnQle- 5]% J2010

Fo@xecuﬁve Director Date

1, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. 1 am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in aceepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or fallure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted,

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

CAX@MW MAREH —AR—0

Signature Date
sOULTAN APU NASSER.  _OWNER- /Ol"f—* RATOR.
Narne (Prmted ar typed) Title
Authorized Representative of
MD Sultan Abu Nasser

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1724-PST-E  TCEQ ID: RN102345741  CASE NO.: 38585
RESPONDENT NAME: MD Sultan Abu Nasser

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER _ IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) ___ INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS ___OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
___ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE ___RADIOACTIVE WASTE __ DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: MD Sultan Abu Nasser, 2001 Fredericksburg Road, San Antonio, Bexar County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Convenience store with three temporarily out of service underground storage tanks ("USTs")

SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes ___ No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on May 17, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Wallace Myers, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 7, MC 128, (512) 239-6580; Ms.
Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4493
Respondent: Mr. MD. Sultan Abu Nasser, Owner/Operator, P.O. Box 831836, San Antonio, Texas 78283
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcetment matter

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢c.doc





RESPONDENT NAME: MD Sultan Abu Nasser

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1724-PST-E

Page 2 of 3

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
___ Complaint
X _Routine
__ Enforcement Follow-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to thi
Case: September 10, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Cade:_|
October 7, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation,

WASTE

1) Failure to notify the agency of any
change or additional information regarding
the USTs within 30 days of the ocourrence
of the change or addition. Specifically, the
registration was not updated to reflect the
current owner and operator, release
detection, and corrosion protection
information [30 TEx. ApMIN. CODE §§
334.7(d)(3) and 334.8(c)(4)(B)].

2) Failure to have the cathodic protection
system inspected and tested for operability
and adequacy of protection at a frequency
of at least once every three years.
Specifically, the triennial test had not been
conducted [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §
334.49(c)(4) and TEX. WATER CODE §
26.3475(d)].

3) Failure to monitor USTs for releases at a
frequency of at least once every month {not
to exceed 35 days between each
monitoring) [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.50(b)(1)(A) and TEx. WATER CODE §
26.3475(c)(1)].

4) Failure to inspect at least once every 60
days, any sumps, manways, overfili
containers or catchment basins, to assure
that their sides, bottoms, and any
penetration points are maintained liquid
tight [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 334.42(i)
and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1}].

Total Assegd: $12,033
Total Deferved: $2,406
X E\}qfeﬂité"d ettlernent

__Financial Inability to Pay

SEP Conditional Offset: $0 r\

Total Paid (Due) to General Revenue: $362
(remaining $9,265 due in 34 monthly payments
of $264 each and one final payment of $289)

“Site-CGomp iance History Classification .
___High __ Average _ =

“Toor

Person Compliance History Classification
___High __ Average X_Poor

Yes _ X

Major Source: ___ No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Bxecutive Director recognizes that the
Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Facility:

a. Successfully conducted triennial testing

of the corrosion protection system on

NSeptember 23, 2009; and

b. Submitted all required UST installation

redords for the Facility on September 30,
009,

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order:

1. Submit a properly completed UST
registration and self-certification form;

ii. Install and implement a release
detection method for all USTs at the
Facility;

iii. Begin conducting bimonthly
inspections of all sumps, manways, and
overspill containers or catchment basins;
and

iv. Replace the spill buckets and
implement procedures to assure spill and
overfill prevention devices are inspected
and serviced.

b. Within 45 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting docurnentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provisions a.i. through a.iv.

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc
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= “Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revislon 2 (September 2002)

PCGW Revislon Oclober 30, 2008

Respondent

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.

Facility/Site Region 15

Major/Minor Source[Mitie

EnflCase ID No.
Docket No. [Z

Media Program(s}
Multi-Media

No. of Violations
Order Type :

Glatio!

Penalty

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum S0 |Maximum | $10,000 |
Calcu[atlon Section

R SR

Total EB Amotnts
Approx. Cost of Compliance

$0

$11,455

$578

$12,033

$12,033

-$2,406






edla

Screemng Da
_ Respondent MD Sultan Abu Nasser

: 13-0Oct-2008 009-1724-PST-E

[Stat'_ _e] Petroleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordlnétor Wallace Myers

Compliance History Worksheet

Number of...

Policy Revision 2 {September 2002)
FPCW Revision October 30, 2008

Component Enter Number Here just.
- “|written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action - 0%
NQVS,'- {number of NOVs meeting criteria} ‘ °
_.|Other written NOVs : 2%
|Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders| . 0%
_ - |meeting criteria) _ °
{Orders. | Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enfercement orders without & denial B
-+ -] of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitoryl: = - 25%
" - |emergency orders issued by the commissian i
~JAny non-adjudicated final courl judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability|-
Lot S rlof this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting T 0%
| JUAGIEntS: | orfteria ) _
“afid: Consent. - - ) - — ——
T, T Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicaled final court}: - -
k judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federalf: - 0%
.= government
Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts) (1%
“*[Chronic excessive emissions events {number of events ) 0%
«|Letters nofifying the executive director of an intended audit condusted under the Texasf -
© ... Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legistalure, 1895 (number of| - 0%
7| audits for which notices were submitted) -
: " |Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0%
="\ Act, 74th Legislaiure, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed) °
Pioaso Enfor Yes or No
-+-;|Envirenmental management systems in place for one year or more Lo ] 0%
voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under al- 0%
i |special assistance program °
IParticipation in a voluntary pollution reduction pragram 0%
““IEarly compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal governmentf.
“envircnmental requirements i

Compliance -

History
Notes

Tofal Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) | 37%






Violation Number|}:

B, 2009-1724-PST-E

Poiicy Revision 2 {Seplenber 2002}
PCW Rewvision Oclober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)l}:

Violation Deseription|[::-

Release

Major

Actualj} :

Potential} :

Base Penalty] $10,000

Percent

Percent

mark only one
with an x

Numbaer of Violation Events;

§8.500]

Number of viclation days

Violation Base Penaltyi $1,000

Extraordinary

Ordinary,

NIA]






MD Sultan Abu Nasser
38585

RN102345741
Petroleum Storage Tank
1

Equipment

Bullkdings

Other (s needed)

Engineering/canstruction

Land

Record Keeping System

Tralning/Sampling

Remedlatlon/Disposal

Permlt Costs

"-_::“___

Other (as needed)

Tadu20i0. |

Notes for DELAYED costs

BATLL
Dispasal

Personnel

Inspectlon/Reparting/Sampling

Suppliesfequipment

Flnancial Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]

Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance I

$100)

34






:13-Oct-2009

0::2000-1724-PST-E & :
Foficy Revislon 2 (Sepfember 2002)

PCW Ravision October 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description

Harm
Moderate

T P R

Minor

Base Penalty

Percent

Percent

nollutants:which would exceed levels that ar

of th

Number of Violation Events|;

mark only one
with an x

ant] §7,500}

i $2,500

Mumber of violation days

Viclation Base Fenaltyi $2,500

Exfraordinary}f -

Ordinaryj-

NAAY

Notes}::

Estimated EB Amount]

§473|






MD Sultan Abu Nasser
38585

RN102345741
Petreleum Storage Tank
2

o Equlpment

Bulldlngs

Otaer {as needed)

Engineering/construction

Land

Recerd Keeping System

Tralning/Sampling

Remediation/Disposal

Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Siied Cost

Disposal

Personnel

[nspectlon/Reporting/Sampling

Suppliesfequlpment

Financlal Assurance [2]

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]

Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance






H

0 10v]
olation Numbe
Rule Cite(s)

allace Myers

:Petroleum Storage Tank

- Docket No:i2009-1724-PST-E

Policy Ravision 2 (September 2002}
PCW Revision Qclober 30, 2008

Violation Description

Xceed 36 days between each:manitori

Base Pena]!y! $10,000

mark oy one
with an x

Extraordinary |_ :

i $2,600

Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty] $2,500

Ordinary[—

N/Al:

Notes||

Estimated EB Amount |

_____This violatlon Final Assessed Penalty (ad]usted for limlts)

Violation Final Penalty Total

l $3,598
e L e S e R R






AR
Equipment
Buildings

Other (as needed)
Engineeringiconstruction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Training/Sampling
Remedlatlon/DIsposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal
Parsonnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Suppllesfequipment
Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Nates far AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

38585

RN102345741
Petroleum Storage Tank

3 -

D Sultan Abu Nasser

—

[ 10-Sep-2000 | 13-Jul2010_

B4l %63

$1,500]

563






2009-1724-PST-E

:Now

Poffcy Ravision 2 {Septembsi 2002)
PCW Revisfon October 30, 2008

straleum Storage Tank

allace Myers

Violatlon Number|[-- 4777
Rule Cite(shf ...

s

Violation Description

poliatants which
S sultof. th

| $1,000

Number of Violation Events|: Number of violation days

maik only ang
with ar x

Violation Base Penalty{ $1,000

Extraordinary||"

Ordinaryy| .
N/A:

{mnark with x)

Estimated EB Amount| 5105| Violation Final Penaity Total] $1,430






MD Sultan Abu Nasser
385685
RN102345741

Petroleum Storage Tank
4

B I‘-.'qulpmerit

BuildIngs

Other (as needed)

Engineeringiconstruction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralning/Sampling
Remediation/DIspasal
Petmit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

- Disp

Persannel

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling

Suppllesfequipment

Flnanclal Assurance [2]

QNE-TIME avolded costs [3]

Other (as needed}

avoided cost of conducting bimonthily inspections:of the sliips, hatiway

Nates for AVOIDED costs f Basins. The dafe requiired s 60 days pfior to the investigation and thigsfingl

Approx. Cost of Compliance $1OU|






Screening:Date 13-Oct-2009

“MD Sultan Abu Nasser
38585

'RN102345741

efroleum Storage Tank

[0 2009-1724-PST-E PEVW=
Palicy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)
FPCW Revision Cclober 30, 2008

Rule Cite{s)|["

Violation Description

Release Major
Actual

Potentiali] "

Base Penalty| 310,000

Number of viclation days

mark only ene
with-ant x

gl event

Violation Base Penalty} $1,000

Extraordinaryi

Ordinary:

Violation Subtotal] $1,000]

____This violatlon Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) ~——§1,439|
e e e )

R o e e A ed






38585
RN102345741
Petroleum Storage Tank

M»I”Z)‘)Srulrtéh Abu Nasser i

Buildings

Other {as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediatlon/Dlsposal
Permit Costs

Qther (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

B i’:‘qu]pn‘l@e‘ﬁt“

A3=Jul-2010

ided-Cost

Disposal
Personnel
Inspectior/Reporting/Samyling

Suppllesfequipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Apprax. Cost of Comnpllance






*13-Oct-2009

:MD Sultan Abu Nasser
138586

:RN102345741

¢ Pefroleum Storage Tank
-Wailace Myers

3: 2009-1724-PST-E = =
Foficy Roevision 2 (Seplember Z002)
FCW Revision October 30, 2608

Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description

a £

ot available

Release Major

Base Fenalty[ $10,000

Minor

Percent

Percent

mark ondy ong
willh an x

; $1,000

[Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty! $1,000

Extracrdinary i

Crdinaryj:

N/AE:

[mark with x}

The:Respondent.came into:comp

Estimated EB Amount!

$1| Violation Flnal Penalty Total $1,177

This violation Final Assessed Penaity (adjusted for limits) $1,177

R e e e e )





RN102345741
Patroleum Storage Tank

Buildings
Other {as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralning/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needad)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment

Flnanclal Assurance {2]
ONE-TIME aveided costs [3]
Gther (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

=1

~30-565.2000

0-5c5.2000 -
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¢1/02/2603 18:42 21086466472

' TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
MD SULTAN ABU NASSER §
RN10234574) § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-1724-PST-E
L. JURISDICTION AND STUPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“the

Commission" or “TCEQ") congidered thus agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
mgardmgMb Sultan Abu Nasser ("the Respondent”) under the authonty of Tex. Water CoDE chs 7
"and 26. The: Excc_utjvc Dhrector of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent

sppear-before the Commussion and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a convenience store witl three temporarly out of serviee
underground storage tanks ("1JST's") at 2001 Fredencksburg Road m San Antomo, Rexar County,
Texas (the "Facility").

The Respondent’s three USTs are not exempt ot excluded from regulation under the Texas Water
Code or the rules of the Commission.

The Conmstion and the Respondent agree that the Clomwmssion has junsdiction w enter ths
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent 15 subject to the Commisgion's jurisdicnon.

The Respendent received notice of the violations alleged in Section T ("Aliegations”) on or about
October 12, 2009,

The occurrence of any violaton s in dispute and the entry of thus Ayreed Qrder shall pot
constitute an &dmission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section I (" Allegations™),
nor of any statute or rnue.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Twelve Thousand Tharty-Three Dallars ($12.033) 15

assessed by the Commussion 1n sottlement of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations").
The Respondant has paid Three Hundred Sixty-Two Dollars ($362) of the admonisranve penalty

PaGE 83
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TEXAS &MMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
MD SULTAN ABU NASSER §
RN102345741 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-1724-PST-E
L. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding MD Sultan Abu Nasser ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7
and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent
appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a convenience store with three temporarily out of service
underground storage tanks ("USTs") at 2001 Fredericksburg Road in San Antonio, Bexar County,
Texas (the "Facility™).

The Respondent’s three USTSs are not exempt or excluded from regulation under the Texas Water
Code or the rules of the Commission.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction fo enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section H ("Allegations") on or about
October 12, 2009.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amg#ﬂﬂdﬂbﬂﬂsaﬂd—?h&f%ﬂﬂ:@@-D@l.l.axs ($12.033) is
assessed by the Commission in settleifient of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations").
The Respondent has paid Three Hundred Sixty-Two Dollars ($362) of the administrative penalty

M—
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bl Sultast Abu Nasser
DOCKET NCO, 20091 724057
Pligr? 2

10,

11.

12.

and Two Thousand Fouwr Hundred Six Dollavs (32.406) 15 deterced contmgent upon the
Respondent's timely and saustactory compiiance with all the terms of thuy Agreed Order [ the
Respondent fails to tmely and satstactonly comply wnh all requirements of this Agreed Order.
includ'mg the payment schedule, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pav al ar
part of the deferrcd penalty.

The remaining amount of Nine Thousand Two Hundred Sixry-Five Dollars ($9,.265) of e
admingstrative penalty shall be payable in 34 monthly payments of Two Hundred Saxry-Four
Dollars (5264) cach and one final pavment of Two Hundred Bighty-Nime Dollars (§289). The
next monthly payment shall be paid withm 30 days after the effective date of this Ameed Order
The subrequent payments shall each be paid not Jater than 30 days tollowing the due darte of the
previons payment untl paid in full. [f the Respondent fails 1o nmely and satisfactonty complv
with the payment requirements ol this Agreed Order, the Execuuve [hrector mav, al the
Executive Director's option, accelerate the maturity of the remaming instaliments. n which event
the unpaid balance shall become inymediately due and payable wathour demand or notiwe. o
addition, the failure of the Respondent to meet the payment schedule of this Agresd Order
constitutes the failure by the Respondent to timely and sausfactorily comply with all the terms of

this Agreed Order.

Any notice and procedwes, which might otherwise he authomzed or tequired in this achon, are
waived in the interest af a more timely resolunon of the mareer

The Execunive Director of the TCEQ) and the Respondent have agreed on a setdement of e
matters alleged in this enforcement acrion. subject 10 the approval of the Commissivn.

The Exceutive Director recognizes that the Resportdent has implemented the tollowing correcnve
measures at the Facility: :

a, Successfully conducted trieqnial testing of the corrosion protecton sygrem an Seprember
23. 2009, and

b Submitred all required UST mstallation records for the Facility on September 10, 2009

The Executive Director may. without further notice or hearing, refer this marter 1o the Oftice of
the Attomey General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings 1t the
Executive Dyrector deternumes that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the

terms or copditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five vears from its etfecuve date or upon comphance with all
the tevms and conditions set forth m this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are desmed severable and, if a cowt of .ompetent
tunsdicion or other appropriate uuthority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remamng provisioms shal! be vahid and eatorceable.

. ALLEGATIONS

As owner and operator of the Faciliry, the Regpondent is alleged 1o have:

il

I





Page 2

MD Sultan Abu Nasser -
DOCKET NO. 2009-1724-PST-E 0/6 Y %WQ@S -

and Two Thousand Four Hundred Six Dollars ($2,406) is deferred contingent upon the
Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all The Terms of this Agreed Order. If the
Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order,
including the payment schedule, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or
part of the deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Nine Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars ($9,265) of the
administrative penalty shall be payable in 34 monthly payments of Two Hundred SiXty-Four

Dollars ($264) cach and inal payment of Two Hundred Eighty-Nine Dollars (3289 —Tie"
ext monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days after the effective dateof-this-Agreed Order.

10.

11.

12.

The subsequent payments shall each be paid not later than 30 days following the due date of the
previous payment until paid in full. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply
with the payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may, at the
Executive Director’s option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining installments, in which event
the unpaid balance shall become immediately due and payable without demand or notice. In
addition, the failure of the Respondent to meet the payment schedule of this Agreed Order
constitutes the failure by the Respondent to timely and satisfactorily comply with all the terms of
this Agreed Order.,

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the inferest of & more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Facility:

a. Successfully conducted triennial testing of the corrosion protection sysiem on September
23, 2009; and
b. Submitted all required UST installation records for the Facility on September 30, 2009.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable. :

II. ALLEGATIONS

As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:
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